
 

 

Town of Marble 

 Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 

March 2nd, 2023 7:00 P.M. 

Marble Community Church, 121 W. State St. Marble, Colorado 

Agenda 

 

7:00 P.M. 

 

A. Call to order & roll call of the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees 
 

B. Mayor Comments 

a.  

 

C. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve February 2, 2023 minutes 
b. Approve Current Bills, March 2, 2023 

 
D. Administrator Report 

a. Francie Jacober, Wild & Scenic slide show presentation 
 

E. Master Plan Report 
a. DOLA planning grant report, Ron 

 
F. Park Committee report 

a. Parks Committee Updates, Marja 

 
G. Land use issues 

a. Consider Patsy Smith request for zoning change, 575 Park St. Samantha 
b. Consider Aaron/Tina Smith request for lot consolidation, lots 1 & 10 Alpine Village, Tina 

 
H. Old Business 

a. 2023 parking plan, Amber 
b. Sign update, Amber 
c. Other 

 
I. New Business 

a. Consider approval 2023 Business License renewal applications, Alie 
b. Set public meeting for Raspberry Ridge Café liquor license application 

 

J.  Adjourn 
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Minutes of the Town of Marble 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 

February 2nd, 2023 

 

A. Call to order & roll call of the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees – Mayor Ryan Vinciguerra 
the meeting to order at 7:06 p.m.  Present:  Emma Bielski, Larry Good, Amber McMahill,  Tony Petrocco 
and Ryan Vinciguerra.  Also present:  Ron Leach, Town Administrator; Terry Langley, minutes and Allie 
Wettstein, administrative assistant. 
 

Ryan announced some agenda changes, moving the parks committee up in the agenda.  The minutes 

reflect the new agenda order. 

 

F. Park Committee report 

 a. Review organizational process, Emma – Emma asked for this item to discuss the working 

relationship between the town board and the parks committee and to clairify the decision-making 

process.  Marja O’Conner said that the parks committee acts as an advisory committee.  The committee 

comes to a consensus and then brings recommendations to the town board.  Marja said some issues 

that have come up in their process include term limits and recruiting members.  Ryan spoke to the 

positive aspects and work of the committee, including minutes and having both town board and park 

representatives at more of each other’s meetings.  Emma would like to see the cross representation as a 

2023 goal.  Emma said she would be presenting some ideas for organizational best practices/flow chart 

for town entities such as the Marble Board of Trustees, town administrative staff, parks committee and 

the master planning committee.  Emma asked who approves special event permits.  Ryan explained that 

the town administrator approves permits.  Ron said that currently the permit requires two signatures:  

the town administrator and a parks committee member.  Ron asked if the board wants a board member 

signature and the consensus was no.  Emma would like more conversation.  Larry asked if the event 

permit application only pertains to parks.  Ron explained that the permit is titled “Mill Site Park 

Application” but there is now the campground and the Children’s Park.  Aspen Valley Land Trust (AVLT) 

owns the property at the Children’s Park but Town has authority in the agreement to regulate activities 

in the park.  Larry asked about permits for events on private property that they had discussed earlier.    

Ryan said that had been sent to the attorney and they need to pick that back up.   

 b. Parks Committee Updates, Marja O’Conner – Marja reported that they have been sending 

out the minutes and will try to have someone at each town meeting.  They had started on the master 

planning process but, since the town is also working on a master plan that could include the parks, they 

will join with the town.  Amber has been working on signs and the park has reviewed the initial layout.  

They are working on what projects they can work with Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers (RFOV) on and 

hope to have that finalized in May.  The dates for the RFOV weekend are June 24 and 25.  Ron asked 

that the town provide free camping spaces to the RFOV on those two nights.  Ryan said that Slow 

Groovin’ has always fed the volunteers.  He asked that the town help with some of that expense.   Larry 

Good made a motion that the town donate camping spaces to RFOV on June 24 and 25 and provide 

from $150-$250 to Slow Groovin’ to cover food costs.  Amber McMahill seconded.  Emma Bielski, Larry 

Good and Amber McMahill voted yes.  Tony Petrocco abstained and Ryan Vinciguerra recused himself.  

Marja said other projects the parks committee are exploring include the New Year’s bonfire, a town kick 

ball league, celebrating Earth Day on May 20 and 21.  Brad is looking at getting trees and wildflower 

seeds.  The day would include a town cleanup with a pot luck following.  They’ve been talking about 
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fundraising and property acquisition.  Monique Villalobos attended the December parks meeting to talk 

about the Gem & Mineral Show and issues around the permit application, including questions and more 

information. She will attend the next meeting to finish that process. 

 d. (Note: change in the agenda order) Discuss plans for 2023 bon fire, Mike Yellico - Mike said 

that the bonfire that required cleanup was not done by Mike and his “fire committee” nor was it put in 

the usual spot.  They would like stack the wood cleaned out of the park out of the way then go into the 

park in September to “build” the pile for the fire and then they would clean the site in the Spring.  

Amber asked if they have done a special events permit.  Mike said there had never been one required 

but they are willing to do that.  Amber asked about holding it in another location.  Mike spoke to leaving 

it in the traditional location due to the central location and suggested temporarily moving the 

woodchips out of the way.  Emma spoke to the need for a strong cleanup plan and the positive aspects 

of bringing people together in the winter.  She spoke to the volunteer hours that Mike and Will 

Handville have spent clearing brush and trees in the park and the fact that the fire is part of what makes 

Marble unique.  Tony said that there needs to be a list of those who are working on it due to liability 

issues.  Larry sees it as a do-it-yourself event rather than a town event but that an event application 

makes it a town event.  He asked about the concern with woodchips.  Ryan suggests using the parking 

lot.  He feels that filling out the application is the place to start.  Lise Hornbeck said that the parks 

committee voted unanimously to not allow the bonfire in the Mill Site Park.  Sue Blue asked what has to 

be cleaned up.  Mike explained that it was primarily ash, unburned or partially burned material and 

sometimes nails from pallets.  Sue suggested only allowing organic debris (no nails), moving the 

woodchips aside and holding it in the park.  She said the RFOV event could be utilized for cleanup. Brent 

Compton said that the previous cleanup problem included large logs that had been piled up but not 

piled and burned.  The area is being used more through the summer.  The cost for cleanup was around 

$5,000.  He feels that if this is what the town wants and the proper steps are taken the bonfire could be 

allowed.  Dustin said that he is willing to help with cleanup and feels that there are others in town who 

would volunteer.  Mike repeated that the problem fire was not one the usual committee had anything 

to do with and there have not been problems with their cleanup of their fires.  Ron said it is a town 

event with town liability and may result in others who want to have large bonfires.  Ryan encouraged 

anyone having bonfires have a permit that the parks committee and town administrator would review 

and approve.  Amber explained that the parks committee created a permit at the request of the board. 

 c.  Update on potential opportunities for the Snowbound property, Brent Compton – Brent 

explained that the committee looks at sites that might work for parks.  The Snowbound property is for 

sale for $3.5 million includes Yule Creek, the Crystal River and has 2 ponds.  It shares a boundary with 

the Wetlands Park.  Greater Outdoor Colorado (GOCO) told him they could provide 1.5 million and also 

provides interest free loans.  The property is 30 acres with a 4000 sq foot house with several options for 

use.  He has spoken with Aspen Valley Land Trust (AVLT) who is willing to partner or to provide advice.  

The parks committee is asking if the town is interested in exploring this opportunity.  They encouraged 

contacting Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW).  The property includes water rights that are currently in a 

court.  Larry asked if Brent had talked to the owners about donating part or reducing the cost and Brent 

has spoken to the realtor, Jeff Bier, about that.  Ron explained that the property includes an eight-acre 

lake or 40-acre feet, that would probably cover all the augmentation needs for the Crystal River Valley.  

The town augmentation needs are for ten-acre feet.  Ron is willing to work with the committee to 

explore the possibilities.  Emma said she would like to know who is doing the leg work, would fund 

raising be competing with other fund raising, and what costs would be.  She asked if it is appropriate for 
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parks committee to pursue land acquisition without including the town.  Brent explained that this had 

come up recently.  Ron said the concept deadline for this GoCo grant cycle is today which is why they 

began work before the town was informed.  Dustin asked about the size and the possibility of using part 

of it for parking.  Amber appreciated that the parks committee came with information and possibilities 

and is in favor of pursuing it.  Amber said the property is not officially listed.  Ryan encouraged Brent and 

Ron to continue to pursue it and to come up with some fund-raising ideas. Brent asked if the board 

thinks he should contact CPW.  Ryan encouraged them to do that. 

 

B. Mayor Comments –  

 a.  Discuss letter to Marble Water Company regarding possible acquisition.  Ron explained that is 

still a work product so it will be on the March agenda. 

 

C. Consent Agenda – Emma Bielski made a motion to approve the consent agenda.  Larry Good 

seconded and the motion passed 4-0 with Tony Petrocco abstaining. 

a. Approve January 5, 2023 minutes 

b. Approve January 19, 2023 minutes 

c. Approve Current Bills, February 2, 2023 

 

D. Administrator Report 

a. Consider resolution 2023 - to re-appoint Kendall Burgemeister as Town Attorney and Ron 

Leach as Town Clerk.  Ron explained that statutes require a motion to reappoint the Town Clerk and 

Town Attorney. Tony Petrocco made a motion to approve Resolution 2023.  Amber McMahill seconded 

and the motion passed unanimously. 

b. Employee evaluation and payroll raises for 2023 – Ron is requesting a formal employee 

evaluation for himself.  It has been two years since Ron has had a resolution and received a raise.  He is 

proposing a 5% raise for other town employees.  This has been included in the previously approved 

budget.  Ryan explained that salaries were budgeted at $108,000 for 2022 and came in at $105,000.  For 

2023 salaries are budgeted at $118,000. Ryan will send out Ron’s job description and solicit comments.  

Larry asked if there had been any changes to Ron’s previous job description and Ron said there had not.  

He went on to say that any future enforcement would require an increase in responsibilities to the town 

administrator and a change in job description.  Emma Bielski made a motion to approve 5% raises, 

including Ron Leach pending his employee evaluation.  Larry Good seconded and the motion passed 

unanimously.  Ron explained that he is the only full-time employee and the remainder are part time 

and/or seasonal. 

c.  Consider approval of Mark Chain Consulting LLC Master Plan proposal, Ron  - Amber 

explained that the Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) said the grant means the town cannot contract 

with a facilitator until 60 days after the town receives the award letter.  They also require that the job be 

put out to bid.  She will be meeting with DOLA for clarification.  The board can move forward with 

forming a committee and can pay Mark directly if needed.  Emma asked if there was any work that could 

be done in the meantime.  Amber said that she was told the town can hire Mark in the meantime as 

long as the town doesn’t expect to be reimbursed by the grant.  Ryan spoke to the grant implications 

that might result.  There are currently two applicants for the committee and this delay might end up 

being a positive.  Amber explained that the town applies for the grant, GOCO awards the grant and 

sends a contract and then the town can put out an RFP for a facilitaor.  If we don’t have our own 
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proposal process on how we require in an RFP, we have to default to the state’s process, including 

requiring accepting the lowest bid that meets requirements.  Tony said that they can get others’ RFPs 

for a template.  Sue spoke to getting one from a similar town.  Amber set that the town can set their 

own requirements such as being familiar with the town.  Ryan suggests looking at others’ RFPs.  Tony 

and Emma agreed.  This will be an agenda item for March.   

 

E. Master Plan Report –  

b.  Review Master Plan Committee Applications - Alie Wettstein reported that they have 

applications from Sam Wilke and Sue Blue.  Notice of the openings has been in the Echo, the town 

newsletter and on the Website.  Amber suggested posting a flier at every mail box cluster.  The deadline 

date will remain March 2.   

a. Discuss Center for Public Lands, GOCO Planning Grant application, Amber – This grant would 

pay for data collection and reconvening to check in on progress on the Lead King Loop.  The Center will 

write the grant application and provide the matching funds.  They are requesting Marble to be the 

official applicant.  Amber McMahill made a motion that we approve the concept paper from the Center 

for Public Lands to pursue a GOCO planning grant.  Larry Good seconded and the motion passed 

unanimously. 

 

G. Land use issues - none 

 

H. Old Business 

a. 2023 parking plan, Amber – Ryan sent the LKL recommendations to the SBA attorney as well 

as the work that has been done on parking.  He has not had a response from the SBA.   Amber asked if 

they do not hear from the SBA, should they proceed with the parking plan/reservation system but keep 

it free or if they could charge a fee.  Ryan said that continuing as is would be his choice.  Larry asked if a 

nominal charge could be considered reimbursement for town expenses rather than a commercial 

activity.  Amber said she believed that Kendall said this would still be considered commercial.  Amber 

asked that this be on the next meeting’s agenda. 

b. Sign update, Amber – These are for the Colorado Tourism Office (CTO) grant.  She would like 

approval of the overall design concept so that she can send it to CTO for their approval.  It does not 

include the language.  She is working with the town of Crystal as well.  The board approved the design. 

c. Other – I pads are in.  Ron will meet with everyone individually for instruction.  Emma 

suggested having user agreements that include who is responsible for such things as damage to the 

device.   

 

I. New Business 

a. Review 2023 Business License applications  -  Ron sent out the letter and renewal application 

and has begun getting them back.  He feels that there are some that should be discussed before renewal 

and some that are straight forward.   

b. Consider approval of Raspberry Ridge Café business license application – Ryan recused 

himself and Emma stepped in as Mayor Pro tem.  He reported that he and Nial O’Connor have 

purchased the Inn at Raspberry Ridge.  They would like to have some long-term staff housing in the 

cabin and bungalow and would like to use the lodge rooms for overnight stays.  They plan to have grab 

& go food café-style service in the kitchen and patio area.  They have applied with the health 
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department for a permit.  They will not be adding seating or having full table service.  There will be a 

staff of two and will be open from 8:00 am to 2:00 pm seven days a week, and 10.5 months with 

seasonal closures in April and November.  He will do a short-term rental application for the overnight 

rooms.  They also hope to have space for retail items in the sun room.  Sue asked about a previous 

ordinance concerning the number of non-related individuals that can occupy a unit.  Ryan said that he 

understood this had to do with development and they would not be considered a multi-family dwelling. 

Liquor license – Ryan explained that this would not be for a bar, but would be for on-site 

consumption of retail products.  Amber asked about the septic system and Ryan explained that it is a 

1200-gallon tank with leach field and it was inspected during transfer of ownership.  Ryan will be doing 

further research and planning on such things as parking, water and septic.   

Ron will meet with Ryan at the Inn to review and inspect the property.  Ryan said it is mixed use 

zoning.  Dustin asked for an anticipated opening date and Ryan said it was a turn-key operation and is 

currently being advertised.  Tony spoke to the need to review the calculations on the septic prior to 

approving the application.  Ryan explained that the septic inspection done as part as the transfer of 

ownership and it passed.  Larry Good made a motion that the business license application be approved 

pending Ron’s review of necessary documentation.  Amber McMahill seconded and the motion passed 

unanimously.  Larry Good made a motion to approve the Raspberry Ridge Café liquor license.  Amber 

McMahill seconded.  Tony asked if the neighbors had been notified.  Ryan said he had talked to 

neighbors.  Ron said there was a requirement that the owners be fingerprinted but that the license can 

be approved before the fingerprints are required.   Larry Good amended his motion to approve the 

liquor license pending requirements have been fulfilled.  Tony Petrocco seconded and the motion 

passed unanimously.  Ryan stepped back in to his position as Mayor. 

 

J. Adjourn – Ryan Vinciguerra made a motion to adjourn. Emma Bielski seconded and the motion passed 

unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 9:37 p.m.   

 

Note:  Agenda items for March – Marble letter to the Marble Water Company 

      RFP for Master Planning facilitator 

      Parking Plan 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Terry Langley 



Date Name Memo Account Amount

02/03/2023 Deposit Money Market -1084 18.87

Deposit Cigarette Tax -18.87

TOTAL -18.87

02/08/2023 Deposit Money Market -1084 10,470.49

Deposit General Sales Tax -10,470.49

TOTAL -10,470.49

02/10/2023 Deposit Money Market -1084 1,963.48

Deposit Property Taxes -1,963.48

TOTAL -1,963.48

02/21/2023 Deposit Money Market -1084 809.01

Deposit Highway Use Tax (HUTF) -809.01

TOTAL -809.01

Town of Marble
Deposit Detail-Money Market Fund

February 2023
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Date Name Memo Account Amount

02/17/2023 Deposit *General Fund -0240 1,009.99

D Piffer Co Business Licenses -50.00
Beaver Lake Lodge Business Licenses -50.00
Marble Lodge Business Licenses -50.00
Ridgehouse on West Park Business Licenses -50.00
Connie Hendrix Studio Business Licenses -50.00

Gunnison County Deposit Property Taxes -605.01
Holy Cross Electric Deposit Holy Cross Electric Rebates -154.98

TOTAL -1,009.99

Town of Marble
Deposit Detail-General Fund

February 2023
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Date Name Memo Account Amount

01/31/2023 Deposit Campground Account -6981 3,776.18

Deposit Campground/Store Revenues -3,475.84
Deposit Sales Tax -300.34

TOTAL -3,776.18

01/31/2023 Interest Campground Account -6981 8.14

Interest Interest Income -8.14

TOTAL -8.14

Town of Marble
Deposit Detail-Campground Account

January 2023
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Date Num Name Type Amount

United States Treasury
02/27/2023 E-pay United States Treasury Liability Check -1,375.40

Total United States Treasury -1,375.40

Alie O Wettstein
03/01/2023 11592 Alie O Wettstein Paycheck -1,320.34
03/01/2023 11593 Alie O Wettstein Paycheck -1,073.13

Total Alie O Wettstein -2,393.47

Charles R Manus
03/01/2023 11594 Charles R Manus Paycheck -628.36

Total Charles R Manus -628.36

Richard B Wells
03/01/2023 11595 Richard B Wells Paycheck -375.73

Total Richard B Wells -375.73

Ronald S Leach
03/01/2023 11596 Ronald S Leach Paycheck -3,294.92

Total Ronald S Leach -3,294.92

Theresa A Langley
03/01/2023 11597 Theresa A Langley Paycheck -117.09

Total Theresa A Langley -117.09

TOTAL -8,184.97

Town of Marble
02/27/23 Payroll Report

February 27 through March 1, 2023
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Num Date Amount

Alie Wettstein
11588 03/01/2023 -407.64

CBO Inc.
11589 03/01/2023 -180.00

Daly Property Services, Inc.
11590 03/01/2023 -23,932.50

Law of the Rockies
11599 03/01/2023 -235.00

Marble Water Company
11598 03/01/2023 -50.00

Ragged Enterprises, LLC
11600 03/01/2023 -609.85

United States Treasury
E-pay 02/03/2023 -1,421.68
E-pay 02/27/2023 -1,375.40

Valley Garbage Solution, LLC
11591 03/01/2023 -17.46

2:54 PM Town of Marble
02/27/23 Check Register

February 2 through March 1, 2023
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Jan - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget

Income
Intergovernmental

Grant Revenue 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00
Cigarette Tax 40.94 200.00 -159.06
Colorado Trust Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
General Sales Tax 16,981.91 164,000.00 -147,018.09
Highway Use Tax (HUTF) 7,369.68 10,000.00 -2,630.32
Mineral Lease Distribution 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00
Severance Tax 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00

Total Intergovernmental 24,392.53 193,700.00 -169,307.47

Licenses & Permits
Short term rental Licenses 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Building Permits 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00
Business Licenses 250.00 1,200.00 -950.00
Other Licenses & Permits 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Septic Permits 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00

Total Licenses & Permits 250.00 9,200.00 -8,950.00

Other Revenue
Marble Fest 0.00 24,000.00 -24,000.00
Campground/Store Revenues 3,475.84 45,000.00 -41,524.16
CSQ Lease Agreement 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00
CSQ Maintenance Payments 0.00 3,600.00 -3,600.00
Donations 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00
Holy Cross Electric Rebates 154.98 500.00 -345.02
Interest Income 16.86 500.00 -483.14
Lead King Loop Project 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00
Non-Specified 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00
Parking Program Revenue 0.00 5,100.00 -5,100.00
SGB Lease Agreement 0.00 2,800.00 -2,800.00
Transfers (In) Out 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00

Total Other Revenue 3,647.68 117,500.00 -113,852.32

Property Taxes 2,787.85 30,100.00 -27,312.15

Total Income 31,078.06 350,500.00 -319,421.94

Gross Profit 31,078.06 350,500.00 -319,421.94

Expense
General Government

Building Maint. 630.00 10,000.00 -9,370.00
Vehicle Expenses 211.93
Campground Expenses 1,186.72 25,000.00 -23,813.28
Church Rent 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Civic Engagement Fund 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
Dues & Subscriptions 316.00 500.00 -184.00
Lead King Loop Project 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
Legal Publication 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00
Marble Fest Expense 324.00 23,000.00 -22,676.00
Office Expenses 1,259.20 14,000.00 -12,740.80
Parking Program Expenses 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
Recycle Program 17.46 3,000.00 -2,982.54
Treasurers Fees 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Workshop/Travel 407.64 2,000.00 -1,592.36

Total General Government 4,352.95 91,000.00 -86,647.05

Other Purchased Services
Liability & Worker Comp Insc 5,818.91 7,000.00 -1,181.09
Utilities 297.37 4,000.00 -3,702.63

Total Other Purchased Services 6,116.28 11,000.00 -4,883.72

Town of Marble
Budget vs. Actual

January through December 2023
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Jan - Dec 23 Budget $ Over Budget

Park Fund Expenses
Maintenance - Park Fund 0.00 20,500.00 -20,500.00
Park Fund Expenses - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Park Fund Expenses 0.00 20,500.00 -20,500.00

Purchased Professional Services
Audit 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00
Engineering-Water Augmentation 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Engineering Services & Insp. 180.00 4,000.00 -3,820.00
Legal - General 1,309.50 20,000.00 -18,690.50
Municipal Court 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Total Purchased Professional Services 1,489.50 36,000.00 -34,510.50

Roads
Snow & Ice Removal 23,932.50 30,000.00 -6,067.50
Street Maintenance 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00

Total Roads 23,932.50 45,000.00 -21,067.50

Wages & Benefits
FICA/Medicare 1,728.36 8,000.00 -6,271.64
Total Wages 21,350.01 110,000.00 -88,649.99
Wages & Benefits - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Wages & Benefits 23,078.37 118,000.00 -94,921.63

Total Expense 58,969.60 321,500.00 -262,530.40

Net Income -27,891.54 29,000.00 -56,891.54
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% of Budget

Income
Intergovernmental

Grant Revenue 0.0%
Cigarette Tax 20.5%
Colorado Trust Fund 0.0%
General Sales Tax 10.4%
Highway Use Tax (HUTF) 73.7%
Mineral Lease Distribution 0.0%
Severance Tax 0.0%

Total Intergovernmental 12.6%

Licenses & Permits
Short term rental Licenses 0.0%
Building Permits 0.0%
Business Licenses 20.8%
Other Licenses & Permits 0.0%
Septic Permits 0.0%

Total Licenses & Permits 2.7%

Other Revenue
Marble Fest 0.0%
Campground/Store Revenues 7.7%
CSQ Lease Agreement 0.0%
CSQ Maintenance Payments 0.0%
Donations 0.0%
Holy Cross Electric Rebates 31.0%
Interest Income 3.4%
Lead King Loop Project 0.0%
Non-Specified 0.0%
Parking Program Revenue 0.0%
SGB Lease Agreement 0.0%
Transfers (In) Out 0.0%

Total Other Revenue 3.1%

Property Taxes 9.3%

Total Income 8.9%

Gross Profit 8.9%

Expense
General Government

Building Maint. 6.3%
Vehicle Expenses
Campground Expenses 4.7%
Church Rent 0.0%
Civic Engagement Fund 0.0%
Dues & Subscriptions 63.2%
Lead King Loop Project 0.0%
Legal Publication 0.0%
Marble Fest Expense 1.4%
Office Expenses 9.0%
Parking Program Expenses 0.0%
Recycle Program 0.6%
Treasurers Fees 0.0%
Workshop/Travel 20.4%

Total General Government 4.8%

Other Purchased Services
Liability & Worker Comp Insc 83.1%
Utilities 7.4%

Total Other Purchased Services 55.6%
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% of Budget

Park Fund Expenses
Maintenance - Park Fund 0.0%
Park Fund Expenses - Other 0.0%

Total Park Fund Expenses 0.0%

Purchased Professional Services
Audit 0.0%
Engineering-Water Augmentation 0.0%
Engineering Services & Insp. 4.5%
Legal - General 6.5%
Municipal Court 0.0%

Total Purchased Professional Services 4.1%

Roads
Snow & Ice Removal 79.8%
Street Maintenance 0.0%

Total Roads 53.2%

Wages & Benefits
FICA/Medicare 21.6%
Total Wages 19.4%
Wages & Benefits - Other 0.0%

Total Wages & Benefits 19.6%

Total Expense 18.3%

Net Income -96.2%
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Marble Parks Committee
Meeting Minutes

Date: February 6th, 2023 at 6:00 PM
In Attendance: Brent Compton, Lise Leach, Ron Leach, Marja O’Connor, Amy Rusby
Guests In Attendance: Alie Wettstein
Agenda:
Monthly Town of Marble Meeting:

- Who is available to attend next month's meeting? Marja will attend the March 2nd
meeting

- Document the Scope of the Parks Committee - DRAFT (would like the town council to
weigh in on this- Please add items that the council would like included in the
Parks Committee Scope

- Marble Parks and Open Spaces:
- Millsite Park
- Marble Children’s Park
- Smith Park
- Marble Campground
- Any new town park or open space acquisitions

(The intent is to be clear on what the Parks Committee is responsible for and what the
Town of Marble is responsible for- Helps to avoid any conflicts of interest for the
committee):
What the Parks Committee will be responsible for:

- Look for volunteers to help with park projects
- Recruit, train and maintain volunteers
- Facilitate and supervise park improvements/projects (i.e. trails, etc.)

- Determine best use of donations that has been given for the parks in alignment
with the Town of Marble Master Plan

- Present recommendations to the town council on projects and improve our public
spaces based on the expressed interests of local residents in keeping with the
Town of Marble Master Plan

- Present to the town council any grants to be pursued/written; and with their help
identify what individuals are committed to doing this per situation

- Indicate in Parks Committee meeting minutes any financial decisions and/or
votes

- Financial expenses are discussed with the Town Administrator
- Review Park Special Use Permits and inform town council of approved permits

What the town council or town administrator is responsible for:
- Review Award contractors for the town parks and open spaces
- Hire town employees
- Review contract bids
- Other items

Town Website for Parks Committee: The committee agreed to add to the parks section of the
website the “scope” document once it is finalized; update committee members; update park



projects; add thank you to volunteers that help with the parks; it was discussed to add park
events to the Marble Event Calendar (i.e. RFOV weekend, Gems and Minerals Event, etc.); put
a link to the town newsletter and a link to the Park Special Use Permit directly on the Parks
page.

Each committee member will write something about our parks to be added to the website:
Marja- RFOV weekend
Brent- Parks description and Marble Fest
Richard- Grooming and Campground
Amy- Children’s Park
Marja sending Alie the Park Special Use Permit

RFOV Weekend 6/24-6/25
Projects: Note- Continuing to brainstorm

Millsite Park- Noxious weed removal; fire mitigation (removing/thinning dead/unnecessary
brush, limbs, piles); dig out metal posts in concrete (remainder of fence project)

Noxious weed control at wetlands

Jeep Tours for RFOV weekend: TBD

Millsite Trails:
Create map of trails to include the disc golf course; Get an aerial photo of the Millsite Park to
map out the trails

Parking Lot Items:
Kickball: Implement a kickball league in August and September as a Parks and Recreation
initiative; need to consider how to market this- start out by word of mouth, put it on the Roaring
Fork Swap

Earth/Arbor Day: April 22nd is too early for Marble we need to consider a later date possibly
May 20th and May 21st- Brent will look into plant donations; Make a town/park clean-up day (i.e.
time with town dumpsters) with a potluck

Snowbound Acquisition: Ron and Brent have been given the “yellow” light from the town
council to research and report possibilities to move forward.

March agenda:
Monique Villalobos to update the committee on the Gems and Minerals event Parks Special Use
Permit

Next Meeting: Monday, March 6th, 2023
Adjourned: 7:59 PM
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FOUND PROPERTY CORNER AS DESCRIBED

LEGEND

NOTES:

LOT CONSOLIDATION PLAT
SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 87 WEST OF THE 6TH PM
TOWN OF MARBLE, COUNTY OF GUNNISON, STATE OF COLORADO

LOT 1A & 10A-ALPINE WOODS VILLAGE

   TRUE NORTH COLORADO LLC�
A LAND SURVEYING AND MAPPING COMPANY

P.O. BOX 614 - 386 MAIN STREET UNIT 3
NEW CASTLE, COLORADO 81647

(970) 984-0474
www.truenorthcolorado.com

DRAWN

SURVEYED
SHEET
1 OF 1

TRUENORTH
A LAND SURVEYING AND MAPPING COMPANY

40'
20' 80'

SCALE: 1" = 40'

N

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

0

GUNNISON COUNTY CLER. AND RECORDER
S CERTIFICATE

THIS PLAT WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO,
AT ________ O'CLOCK ____ M., ON THIS ______________ DAY OF __________________________________, A.D., 2023, AND IS DULY
RECORDED AS  RECEPTION NO.______________________________.

______________________________________________________________________________
 GUNNISON COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER

NOTICE:  ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY
LEGAL ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE
YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT.  IN NO EVENT MAY ANY
ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED MORE
THAN TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON.

FOUND REBAR & 1-1/4" YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP LS38342

FOUND NO. 5 REBAR & 1-1/4" ORANGE
PLASTIC CAP TNC PLS38215

SECOND AMENDED PLAT OF

CERTIFICATE OF DEDICATION AND OWNERSHIP

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

SUR9EYOR
S CERTIFICATE

I, RODNEY P. KISER, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR LICENSED UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF COLORADO THAT THIS SECOND AMENDED PLAT IS A TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE PLAT OF LOTS
1A AND 10A, ALPINE WOODS VILLAGE, THAT SUCH PLAT WAS MADE FROM AN ACCURATE FIELD SURVEY OF THE
PROPERTY ON JUNE 28, 2022 AND WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
AND THAT THIS SURVEY MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF A LAND SURVEY PLAT AS SET FORTH IN C.R.S. SECTION
38-51-106 AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY BELIEF AND KNOWLEDGE, AND CORRECTLY SHOWS THE
LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF THE PARCELS OF SAID AMENDED PLAT.

ATTORNEY
S OPINION

I, ERIC J. GROSS AN ATTORNEY AT LAW DULY LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN THE STATE OF
COLORADO, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED TITLE TO ALL LANDS HEREIN DEDICATED
AND SUBDIVIDED. SUCH TITLE IS VESTED IN CHRISTINE F. SMITH AND AARON M. SMITH AND IS
FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, DEFECTS, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS
EXCEPT AS SHOWN IN WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NO.
3724CEA-C2 DATED: JANUARY 20, 2023.

DATED THIS___________________________________ DAY OF____________________, A.D., 2023.

BY: ______________________________________________________________________________
ERIC J GROSS, ATTORNEY P.C.
PO BOX 608
CARBONDALE, CO 81623

PROJECT NO: 2021-416
DATE: February 23, 2023

KJT

RPK

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF TOWN OF 0ARBLE

INTRODUCED, READ, ADOPTED THIS _______ DAY OF ____________, 2023 BY A VOTE _______ IN FAVOR AND _______ OPPOSED.

TOWN OF MARBLE

ATTEST:

______________________________________________________________________________
RYAN VINCIGUERRA, MAYOR

SCHEDULE B-PART II TITLE EXCEPTIONS



















RECEIVED/PAID
Abstract Marble Company 303 W. Park St. Marble CO 81623
Beaver Lake Lodge and Cabins 201 E. Silver St. Marble CO 81623
Beaver Lake Retreat 105 E. Marble St. Marble CO 81623
CAP Construction 420 W. Silver St. Marble CO 81623
Colorado Stone Quarry 1 Marble Quarry Road Marble CO 81623
Connie Hendrix Studio 645 West Main St. Marble CO 81623
Crystal River Jeep Tours 407 West Main St. Marble CO 81623
Marble Hub 105 W. Main St. Marble CO 81623
Marble Hideaway 420 W. Silver St. Marble CO 81623
Marble Water Company PO Box 23 Carbondale CO 81623
Nightshades Plant Shop 235 Gallo Hill Dr Marble CO 81623
Pifco 0372 Crystal Park Drive Redstone CO 81623
Ridgehouse on West Park LLC 201 West Park St. CO 81623
Raspberry Ridge Café 101 W 1st Street Marble CO 81623
Slow Groovin' BBQ 101 W. First Street Marble CO 81623
Salon Gallos 110 Slate Drive Marble CO 81623
SUP Marble 110 Slate Dr. Marble CO 81623

NOT RECEIVED
Mario's Marble/The Marble Studio 620 W. Park St. Marble CO 81623
Marble Historical Society 412 W. Main St. Marble CO 81623
Grateful Builders 8 E. Marble Street Marble CO 81623
Rusby Rentals 112 E. Main Street Marble CO 81623

OLD BUSINESS
Inn at Raspberry Ridge 5574 Co. Rd. 3 Marble CO 81623
Inn at Raspberry Ridge general store 5574 Co. Rd. 3 Marble CO 81623
Bicycle Rental 116 E. Main Street Marble CO 81623
Marble Ledge 73 Juniper Court Marble CO 81623

2023 TOWN OF MARBLE BUSINESS LICENSES



44-3-311. Public notice - posting and publication - definition. 

(1) Upon receipt of an application, except an application for renewal or for transfer of ownership, the 
local licensing authority shall schedule a public hearing upon the application not less than thirty days 
from the date of the application and shall post and publish the public notice thereof not less than ten 
days prior to the hearing. Public notice shall be given by the posting of a sign in a conspicuous place on 
the premises for which application has been made and by publication in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the county in which the premises are located.  
(2) Notice given by posting shall include a sign of suitable material, not less than twenty-two inches wide 
and twenty-six inches high, composed of letters not less than one inch in height and stating the type of 
license applied for, the date of the application, the date of the hearing, and the name and address of 
the applicant, and such other information as may be required to fully apprise the public of the nature 
of the application. If the applicant is a partnership, the sign shall contain the names and addresses of 
all partners, and if the applicant is a corporation, association, or other organization, the sign shall 
contain the names and addresses of the president, vice president, secretary, and manager or other 
managing officers.  
(3) Notice given by publication shall contain the same information as that required for signs.  
(4) If the building in which the alcohol beverage is to be sold is in existence at the time of the 
application, any sign posted as required in subsections (1) and (2) of this section shall be placed so as to 
be conspicuous and plainly visible to the general public. If the building is not constructed at the time of 
the application, the applicant shall post the premises upon which the building is to be constructed in 
such a manner that the notice shall be conspicuous and plainly visible to the general public.  
(5)  
(a) At the public hearing held pursuant to this section, any party in interest shall be allowed to present 
evidence and to cross-examine witnesses.  
(b) As used in this subsection (5), “party in interest” means any of the following:  
(I) The applicant;  
(II) An adult resident of the neighborhood under consideration;  
(III) The owner or manager of a business located in the neighborhood under consideration;  
(IV) The principal or representative of any school located within five hundred feet of the premises for 
which the issuance of a license pursuant to section 44-3-309 (1) is under consideration.  
(c) The local licensing authority, in its discretion, may limit the presentation of evidence and cross-
examination so as to prevent repetitive and cumulative evidence or examination.  
(d) Nothing in this subsection (5) shall be construed to prevent a representative of an organized 
neighborhood group that encompasses part or all of the neighborhood under consideration from 
presenting evidence subject to this section. The representative shall reside within the neighborhood 
group’s geographic boundaries and shall be a member of the neighborhood group. The representative 
shall not be entitled to cross-examine witnesses or seek judicial review of the licensing authority’s 
decision. 
 



 

 

Public Notice 

Application for  

New Liquor License 

 

Type of License Applied For: Hotel/Restaurant 

Date of Application: March 2, 2023 

Date and Time of Public Hearing: April 6, 2023 

Place of Public Hearing: 119 West State Street, Marble Colorado, 81623 

Name of Applicant: Raspberry Ridge Café LLC 

Address of Applicant: 5580 County Road 3, County of Gunnison, Town of Marble 

Colorado, 81623 

Names and Addresses of Partners: 

 Ryan Vinciquerra 

 101 West 1st St. Marble Colorado, 81623 

 Nial OConnor 

 270 Serpentine Trail, Marble Colorado, 81623 

 Philip Poll 

 2385 Coventry Road, Columbus Ohio, 43221 

Name and Address of Manager 

Ryan Vinciquerra 

 101 West 1st St. Marble Colorado, 81623 

Colorado State Sales Tax Number: 95517468 

 

Licensing Agency: 

Town of Marble 

322 West Park St. Marble Colorado, 81623 
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